### 505677472 09/18/2019

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5724280

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PRINCETON LIGHTWAVE, LLC	09/13/2019

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ARGO AI, LLC
Street Address:	2545 RAILROAD STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE 400
City:	PITTSBURGH
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	15222

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	6452681	
Patent Number:	7366365	
Patent Number:	7817267	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (609)896-1469

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 412-391-2486

**Email:** ipdocket@foxrothschild.com

Correspondent Name: FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP / ARGO AI

Address Line 1: PRINCETON PIKE CORPORATE CENTER

Address Line 2: 997 LENOX DRIVE, BLDG. 3

Address Line 4: LAWRENCEVILLE, NEW JERSEY 08648

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	179648.00001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARY P. MCDERMOTT
SIGNATURE:	/Mary P. McDermott/
DATE SIGNED:	09/18/2019

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Patent\_Assignment#page1.tif source=Patent\_Assignment#page2.tif

source=Patent\_Assignment#page3.tif

# IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE Assignment and Agreement

For value received, **Princeton Lightwave**, **LLC**., having an office at 2555 Route 130 South, Route 1, Cranbury, NJ (the "Assignor"), hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to **Argo Al**, **LLC**, having an office at 2545 Railroad Street, Suite 400, Pittsburgh, PA 15222 (the "Assignee"), and the Assignee accepts and assumes the entire right, title, and interest of the Assignor in and to the following:

- all the inventions disclosed or claimed in the United States Patents and United States Patent Applications outlined in the attached Appendix A (collectively "Patent Rights"), and all the rights and privileges in Patent Rights and under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted in the United States for said inventions;
- any and all divisionals, continuations, continuation-in-parts, substitutes, and extensions, of Patent Rights and any and all Letters Patent that may issue therefrom:
- any and all reissues, and/or reexaminations of Patent Rights and any and all Letters Patent that may issue therefrom; and
- 4. all rights of priority arising from Patent Rights in all countries foreign to the United States, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted in countries foreign to the United States for said inventions.

The Assignor authorizes the Assignee to make application for protection of inventions disclosed or claimed in Patent Rights in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from the Assignor, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

The Assignor hereby consents that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document, which may be required in any country in proof of the right of the Assignee to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

The Assignor requests that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to the Assignee in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as the Assignee may designate.

The Assignor agrees that, when requested, the Assignor shall, without charge to the Assignee, but at its expense, sign all papers, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

Active\98512116.v1-7/3/19

The Assignee hereby acknowledges receipt of the entire right, title and interest in described above.

kathleen kozlowski

9/13/2019

Princeton Lightwave, LLC (Assignor) and Date

9/13/2019

Argo Al, LLC (Assignee) and Date

Active\98512116.v1-7/3/19

## APPENDIX A

Application Number	Filing Date	<u>Title</u>	<u>Patent</u> <u>Number</u>	<u>Issue Date</u>
09/338,226	06/22/1999	Optical Spectrum Analyzer	6,452,681	09/17/2002
11/602,724	11/21/2006	Tissue Scanning Apparatus and Method	7,366,365	04/29/2008
12/103,334	04/15/2008	System and Method for Confocal Multispectral Scanning	7,817,267	10/19/2010

Active\98512116.v1-7/3/19

**RECORDED: 09/18/2019**